CH \$265.00 8760699

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM866520

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| TRUSTWAVE HOLDINGS, INC. | | 01/03/2024 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SINGTEL ENTERPRISE SECURITY (US), INC. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 31 EXETER ROAD, COMCENTRE #18-00 |
| City: | SINGAPORE |
| State/Country: | SINGAPORE |
| Postal Code: | 239732 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|---------------|
| Serial Number: | 87606994 | TRUSTEDSENTRY |
| Serial Number: | 86429573 | SECURITY DNA |
| Serial Number: | 85029896 | Т |
| Serial Number: | 77724640 | SPIDERLABS |
| Serial Number: | 78867256 | WEBMARSHAL |
| Serial Number: | 78863105 | MAILMARSHAL |
| Serial Number: | 78774024 | MODSECURITY |
| Serial Number: | 78611780 | SECURECONNECT |
| Serial Number: | 78004575 | TRUSTWAVE |
| Serial Number: | 76362610 | CENZIC |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507393900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6507393939

Email: DebbieWu@JonesDay.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 250 Vesey Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281-1047

TRADEMARK REEL: 008310 FRAME: 0816

900826479

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 570441-000007 |
|--|---|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DEBBIE WU |
| SIGNATURE: | /Debbie Wu/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/08/2024 |
| Total Attachments: 5 source=[EXECUTED] - Tampa - Trade | mark Security Agreement(1538931338.1)#page1.tif |

source=[EXECUTED] - Tampa - Trademark Security Agreement(1538931338.1)#page1.tif source=[EXECUTED] - Tampa - Trademark Security Agreement(1538931338.1)#page2.tif source=[EXECUTED] - Tampa - Trademark Security Agreement(1538931338.1)#page3.tif source=[EXECUTED] - Tampa - Trademark Security Agreement(1538931338.1)#page4.tif source=[EXECUTED] - Tampa - Trademark Security Agreement(1538931338.1)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008310 FRAME: 0817

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Grant of a Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Agreement") is made as of January 3, 2024, by the Grantor listed on the signature pages hereof (the "Grantor"), in favor of Singtel Enterprise Security (US), Inc., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*Trademarks*");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of January 3, 2024 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the Grantee and the other parties party thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee a continuing security interest and lien in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "*Trademark Collateral*"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement); provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall Trademark Collateral include, and the security interest herein shall in no event attach or extend to, any "intent to use" trademark applications unless and until a statement of use or amendment to allege use is filed and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other filing is made or circumstances otherwise change so that the interests of the Grantor in such trademarks is no longer on an "intent to use" basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably pledges and assigns to Grantee (and its agents and designees), and grants to Grantee (and its agents and designees), a continuing security interest in, and lien on, the Trademark Collateral.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall govern and control.

NAI-1538017815v4

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which when taken together will constitute one agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including, without limitation, the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, and any other state law based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

NAI-1538017815v4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008310 FRAME: 0819

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

Trustwave Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as Grantor

Name: Eric Harmon

Title: Authorised Signatory

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Singlel Enterprise Security (US), Inc., a Delaware corporation, as Grantee By: Name: Ms Lim Cheng Cheng Title: Au TropiseD Signator By: Name: Sachin Gupta

Title: Authorised Signatory

Accepted and Agreed:

[Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement]

NAI-1538017815v4

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

| Grantor | <u>Jurisdiction</u> | Registration / Application Number | <u>Title</u> | <u>Status</u> |
|--------------------------|---|---|----------------------|---------------|
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Frustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 87/606994 | US TM: TRUSTEDSENTRY | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Frustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 86/429573 | US TM: SECURITY DNA | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Frustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 85/029896 | US TM: T and Design | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Trustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 77/724640 | SPIDERLABS | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Frustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 78/867256 | US TM: WEBMARSHAL | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Frustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 78/863105 | US TM: MAILMARSHAL | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Frustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 78/774024 | US TM: MODSECURITY | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Trustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 78/611780 | US TM: SECURECONNECT | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Trustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 78/004575 | US TM: TRUSTWAVE | Registered |
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | Trustwave Holdings, Inc. United States of America | 76/362610 | US TM: CENZIC | Registered |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008310 FRAME: 0822